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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS AND QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

The Board of Directors is pleased to present their review on the financial and operational 
performance of your Company for the third quarter and nine months period ended 31 March 2018.

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

The overall sales registered a growth of 7.21% in nine months under review as compared to the 
same period last year. Riding on robust demand the sales price witnessed an increase of 16.68% 
as compared to the cost of sales which increased by 15.82% during the period under review, as 
compared to the similar period last year. Your Company achieved a turnover of Rs.10.86 billion as 
compared to turnover of Rs.10.13 billion made during the similar period last year. The gross profit 
of the Company in nine months under review registered an impressive increase of 23.42% as 
compared to the corresponding period last year. Profit after tax during the nine months also 
registered a growth of 21.71% as compared to the same period last year. 

On quarterly basis, the sales grew by a handsome 29.39% as compared to the similar period last 
year. This also helped gross profit to increase by 40.5% as compared to the quarter last year. This 
substantial increase was attributable to both the retention in sales price and increase in sales 
quantities.  

The key financial highlights of the Company are as follows –

 
 Nine months ended Nine months ended
 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
 (Rs. in millions) (Rs. in millions)

Net sales 10,865 10,135
Gross profit 2,146 1,739
Operating profit 1,525    1,176
Profit before tax 1,201 990
Profit after tax 997 819

The Company recorded earning per share (both basic and diluted) during the period under review 
at Rs.3.36 (corresponding period 31 March 2017: Rs.2.76).

EXPANSION AT DHABEJI

The Commercial Operation Declaration of the new rolling mill at Dhabeji is expected to be 
announced by the end of April 2018. With the new plant coming on-line, the rebar manufacturing 
capacity of your Company will increase to 605,000 tons per annum from the existing 180,000 tons 
per annum. On the billet side, the management expects the fourth furnace to come on-line in the first 
quarter of the next financial year, taking the billet manufacturing capacity from 400,000 tons per 
annum to 600,000 tons per annum.  

04



PROPOSED JOINT VENTURE

As communicated to the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited on 09 April 2018 that the Company and 
Qingdao Huijintong Power Equipment Company Limited (“HJT”) have agreed to withdraw the 
proposed Joint Venture Agreement. This was because HJT's shareholdings, according to their 
management is in the process of being acquired by another company in China and hence could not 
make any investment overseas, thus resulting in cessation of the said joint venture with the 
Company. 

FUTURE OUTLOOK

The Company remains focused on manufacturing and supplying quality rebars, improving 
efficiencies and reducing costs to provide sustained returns on investment to its shareholders. 
However, we would like to caution our valued stakeholders including shareholders about the 
possible shortfall in production of rebars by our rolling mill at S.I.T.E. Karachi as a result of ongoing 
load shedding by KE which, if continued for a prolong period, may result in lower than expected 
sales quantities in the fourth quarter curtailing the bottom line expectations.
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Board expresses its gratitude to all the shareholders for their confidence and support. We 
would also like to thank all stakeholders, including our valued customers, financial institutions and 
suppliers, for their continued support and cooperation and assure them of our commitment to look 
after their respective interests. We would like to thank the management and employees for their 
sincere contributions and tireless efforts in driving the Company on the path of growth.

  For & on behalf of Board of Directors

 

   ___________________                     ___________________
       Shayan Akberali                            Teizoon Kisat
   Chief Executive Officer                          Director

Date: 20th April 2018             
Place: Karachi

*
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CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

31 March
2018

(Un-audited)
--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

30 June 
2017

(Audited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment
 Intangibles 
 Long-term investments
 Long-term deposits

CURRENT ASSETS
 Stores and spares
 Stock-in-trade
 Trade debts
 Loans and advances
 Trade deposits and short-term prepayments
 Other receivables 
 Taxation-net
 Cash and bank balances

  
TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Share Capital
 Reserves

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment - net of tax

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Long-term financing
 Deferred taxation
 Deferred liability – staff gratuity
 
CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and other payables
 Interest / markup accrued 
 Short-term borrowings  
 Current portion of long-term financing
 Taxation – net

  
CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 4      

5
6

7

8
9

10

11

12

  14,307,561,546
          17,115,643
          15,289,370
      136,610,248
14,476,576,807

         762,120,585
    5,330,423,369

     1,630,021,947
          36,408,215
         57,569,163

        256,572,326
          72,911,850
          70,967,703
     8,216,995,158

22,693,571,965

      2,970,114,270
     6,877,862,170
     9,847,976,440

     1,700,904,720

      1,500,478,914
   1,163,343,236

         133,286,198 
     2,797,108,348

1,875,430,905
       105,396,957
    5,802,078,571

564,676,024
-  

8,347,582,457

-  

22,693,571,965

12,253,098,525
20,401,304
15,289,370

129,378,613
12,418,167,812

619,231,295
3,404,198,598
1,455,202,310

22,220,787
43,947,767

176,537,237
-         

69,558,113
5,790,896,107

18,209,063,919

2,970,114,270
6,420,623,118
9,390,737,388

1,755,014,996

712,069,453
1,104,896,135

116,942,866
1,933,908,454

1,118,557,642
56,365,500

3,627,591,787
310,234,772

16,653,380
5,129,403,081

-  

18,209,063,919

The annexed notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

ASSETS Note

____________________
Chief Financial O�cer

____________________
Chief Executive O�cer

____________________
Director
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CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS AND QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Sales

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Distribution costs

Administrative expenses

Other expenses

Other income

Operating profit

Finance costs

Profit before taxation

Taxation 

Net profit for the period

Earnings per share – 
basic and diluted  

10,135,113,885

(8,396,440,822)

1,738,673,063

(258,251,005)

(230,497,375)

(80,497,291)

6,906,526

1,176,333,918

(186,336,525)

989,997,393

(170,751,028)

819,246,365

            Rs. 2.76

3,576,703,760

(2,878,314,639)

698,389,121

(88,593,128)

(83,788,018)

(33,828,014)

644,115

492,824,076 

(57,804,113)

435,019,963
 

(97,880,176)

337,139,787 

           Rs. 1.14

10,865,882,245

(8,719,896,211)

2,145,986,034

(228,186,183)

(298,288,629)

(96,286,791)

1,842,552 

1,525,066,983

(324,034,902)

1,201,032,081

(203,880,450)

997,151,631

          Rs. 3.36

4,628,016,189

(3,646,766,877)

981,249,312

(92,351,092)

(113,842,411)

(47,028,976)

1,223,685

729,250,518

(117,282,514)

611,968,004

(139,226,463)

472,741,541

           Rs. 1.59

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

13

14

15

Note --------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

Quarter ended
31 March

2018
31 March

2017

Nine months ended
31 March

2018
31 March

2017

____________________
Chief Financial O�cer

____________________
Chief Executive O�cer

____________________
Director
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS AND QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

819,246,365

 -         

819,246,365

337,139,787

-          
 

337,139,787

997,151,631

 -         

997,151,631

472,741,541

 -         

472,741,541

Net profit for the period 
 
Other comprehensive income
  
Total comprehensive 
income for the period

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

Quarter ended
31 March

2018
31 March

2017

Nine months ended
31 March

2018
31 March

2017

____________________
Chief Financial O�cer

____________________
Chief Executive O�cer

____________________
Director
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit before taxation

Adjustments for: 
 Depreciation
 Amortization
 Provision for doubtful debts 
 Provision for gratuity
 Gain on disposal of fixed assets 
 Finance costs
 Finance income 

 Operating profit before working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets: 
Stores and spares
Stock-in-trade
Trade debts
Loans and advances
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments
Other receivables

(Decrease) / Increase in current liabilities: 
Trade and other payables
 
Income taxes paid
Gratuity paid
Long-term deposits – net 
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Fixed capital expenditure
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets
Acquisition of intangible assets
Dividend paid
Finance income received 
Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Short-term borrowings – net
Long-term financings – net 
Finance costs paid
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

The annexed notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

31 March
2018

31 March
2017

--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

989,997,393 

239,494,252 
4,899,753 

14,652,785 
15,774,432 

(137,064)
186,336,525
(5,116,867)

455,903,816 
1,445,901,209

62,829,203 
1,884,533,048 

510,257,703 
17,370,931 
10,097,289 

286,799,171 
2,771,887,346 

159,978,500 
    4,377,767,054

(215,307,325)
(4,625,757)
4,664,969 

4,162,498,941 

(3,148,119,661)
      -        

393,633
 (334,821,978)

5,116,867
(3,477,431,139)

(882,394,654)
102,584,638 

(198,767,257)
(978,577,273)

  (293,509,471)

381,124,343
87,614,872 

    1,201,032,081

 
272,033,154

5,135,203
35,499,922
18,470,919

(379,259)
324,034,902
         -         

654,794,841 
1,855,826,922

  
(142,889,291)

(1,926,224,771)
(210,319,559)
(14,187,428)
(13,621,395)
(80,035,090)

(2,387,277,534)

219,585,038
(311,865,574)

(234,998,576)
(2,127,586)
(7,231,635)

(556,223,371)

(2,329,588,669)
3,471,753 

(1,849,541)
(313,142,247)

       -         
(2,641,108,704)

2,430,894,400 
1,042,850,710 
(275,003,445)

3,198,741,665 
1,409,590 

69,558,113 
70,967,703 

____________________
Chief Financial O�cer

____________________
Chief Executive O�cer

____________________
Director
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT 
OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

The annexed notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Balance as at 30 June 2016

Net profit for the period
Other comprehensive income 

Total comprehensive income for the period

Final dividend for the year ended 
   June 30, 2016 @ Rs.2/- per ordinary share 

Transferred to unappropriated profit in 
   respect of incremental depreciation during 
   the period – net of tax

Balance as at 31 March 2017

Balance as at 30 June 2017

Net profit for the period
Other comprehensive income 

Total comprehensive income for the period

Final dividend for the year ended 
   June 30, 2017 @ Rs.2/- per ordinary share 

Transferred to unappropriated profit in 
   respect of incremental depreciation during 
   the period – net of tax

Balance as at 31 March 2018

------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees ) ------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Reserves 

Total equity

 

Capital reserve Revenue reserves  Issued,
subscribed
and paid-up

capital  
 

Share premium
 

Actuarial gain /
(loss) on

gratuity fund   

Un-appropriated
profit

   

Total reserves
 

8,860,621,533

819,246,365 
-

819,246,365

(594,022,854)

54,999,374

9,140,844,418

9,390,737,388

997,151,631
-

997,151,631

(594,022,854)

54,110,275

9,847,976,440

5,890,507,263

819,246,365 
-

819,246,365

(594,022,854)

54,999,374

6,170,730,148

6,420,623,118

997,151,631
-

997,151,631

(594,022,854)

54,110,275

6,877,862,170

3,108,106,942

819,246,365 
-

819,246,365

(594,022,854)

54,999,374

3,338,329,827

3,662,702,710

997,151,631
-

997,151,631

(594,022,854)

54,110,275

4,119,941,762

(6,341,601)

- 
- 

- 

- 

- 

(6,341,601)

(30,821,514)

- 
- 

- 

        - 

- 

(30,821,514)

2,788,741,922

- 
- 

- 

- 

- 

2,788,741,922

2,788,741,922

- 
- 
 
- 

        - 

- 

2,788,741,922

2,970,114,270

- 
- 

- 

- 
              

- 

2,970,114,270

2,970,114,270

-- 
- 

- 

- 

- 

2,970,114,270

____________________
Chief Financial O�cer

____________________
Chief Executive O�cer

____________________
Director
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1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

 Amreli Steels Limited (the Company) was incorporated in 1984 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the 
Companies Act, 2017). The Company is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is 
mainly engaged in manufacture and sale of steel bars and billets. The registered office of the Company is 
situated at Plot No. A-18, S.I.T.E., Karachi.

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 These condensed interim financial statements are required to be presented to the shareholders under  Section 
237 of Companies Act, 2017 and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International 
Accounting Standards (IAS) – 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” and directives issued under the Companies 
Act, 2017. In case where requirements differ, the provisions of or directives issued under the Companies Act, 
2017 have been followed.

 2.2 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in 
annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements 
of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2017. 

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES   
   

 The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are 
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company’s annual financial statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2017 except that the Company has adopted the following standards which became effective 
during the period:  

 IAS 7   Statement of Cash flows: Disclosures - Disclosure Initiative (Amendment)
 IAS 12   Income Taxes – Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealized losses (Amendments)
 IFRS 12  Disclosure of interests in Other Entities: Clarification of the scope of disclosure requirements 

(improvements)

 The adoption of the above amendments and improvements did not have any material effect on the condensed 
interim financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UN-AUDITED)
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31 March
2018

(Un-audited)
------------ (Rupees ) ------------ 

30 June
2017

(Audited) 

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 
 Operating assets
  Opening Net Book Value (NBV)
  Additions during the period / year (cost)
  Deletions during the period / year (NBV)
  Depreciation charged during the period / year
  Closing NBV

 Capital work-in-progress

7,154,739,872
985,213,713
(3,092,494)

(272,058,925)
7,864,802,166

6,442,759,380
14,307,561,546

7,334,605,686
142,019,985

(575,138)
(321,310,661)
7,154,739,872

5,098,358,653
12,253,098,525

4.1
4.1

4.2

31 March
2018

(Un-audited)
------------ (Rupees ) ------------ 

30 June
2017

(Audited) 

1,544,811,592
699,471,255

2,244,282,847

793,767,325

366,148,426
3,404,198,598

3,252,601,778
624,654,823

 3,877,256,601

768,079,771

685,086,997
5,330,423,369

Note

5. STOCK-IN-TRADE

     Raw materials
     -   In hand
     -   In transit
 
     
     Work-in-process
 
     Finished goods

Deletions (NBV)
   31 March  30 June
 2018 2017     
 (Un-audited) (Audited)

Additions (cost)
 31 March 30 June
 2018 2017     
 (Un-audited) (Audited)

- 
36,155
71,268

285,141
2,697,826

2,104
3,092,494

- 
66,857

- 
- 

431,514
76,767

575,138

101,868,022
862,609,691

1,715,349
6,532,850
9,400,954
3,086,847

985,213,713

11,643,390
118,178,969

4,062,580
4,463,066

- 
3,671,980

142,019,985

--------------------- (Rupees)  --------------------

4.1 Details of additions and disposals are as follows:
 

 Buildings on leasehold land
 Plant and machinery
 Furniture and fittings
 Office equipment
 Vehicles
 Computers

 Freehold land     
 Civil works     
 Plant and machinery
 Intangibles

4.2 Capital work-in-progress 

                                        Opening balance         Additions           Transfers to        Closing balance
                                                                                                               operating assets
      
                                                        -------------------------------------- (Rupees) --------------------------------------
 
      
     

351,156,652
1,733,207,842
4,354,479,436

3,915,450
6,442,759,380

     -       
         -           

(860,617,469)
         -           

(860,617,469)

332,201,652
512,265,594

1,356,635,500
3,915,450

2,205,018,196

18,955,000
1,220,942,248
3,858,461,405

-       
5,098,358,653



15Quarterly Report - March 2018  |  Amreli Steels Limited

6. TRADE DEBTS

 Considered good
 Considered doubtful

  Provision for doubtful debts 

7. OTHER RECEIVABLES

 Include sales tax refundable amounting to Rs. 256.330 million (30 June 2017: Rs. 175.022 million). 

8. LONG-TERM FINANCING

 Includes two long term finance facilities obtained from different commercial banks amounting to Rs.1 billion
 and Rs. 237.705 million during the period. These facilities carry mark-up rate ranges between Kibor + 0.35%
 to Kibor + 0.40% per annum and are secured by First pari passu charge over all present and future fixed
 assets of the Company including 25% margin. 

9.1 Represents deferred tax recognised on minimum tax and alternative corporative tax, paid / payable under
 Sections 113 and 113C, respectively, of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. The management, based on the
 opinion of its tax advisor, considers the same to be claimable.

1,455,202,310
75,277,361

1,530,479,671
(75,277,361)

1,455,202,310

1,630,021,947
110,777,283

1,740,799,230
(110,777,283)
1,630,021,947

31 March
2018

(Un-audited)
--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

30 June 
2017

(Audited)

9. DEFERRED TAXATION

 Tax effects of temporary differences relating to:

 Accelerated tax depreciation / amortization
 Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment
 Provisions
 Unused tax credits

Note

9.1

757,212,542
798,324,846
(61,903,897)

(388,737,356)
1,104,896,135

814,550,233
775,134,728
(77,456,875)

(348,884,850)
1,163,343,236

31 March
2018

(Un-audited)
--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

30 June 
2017

(Audited)

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Creditors
 Murabaha
 Accrued liabilities
 Advances from customers
 Ijarah rentals payable
 Workers’ Profits Participation Fund
 Workers’ Welfare Fund
 Withholding tax payable
 Unclaimed dividend

100,338,380
537,247,271
135,551,819
158,654,920

1,935,864
77,819,094
98,036,577
7,200,288
1,773,429

1,118,557,642

163,191,800
793,654,888
243,198,059
197,134,429

1,102,347
64,467,720

121,891,179
8,136,445

282,654,038
  1,875,430,905

31 March
2018

(Un-audited)
--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

30 June 
2017

(Audited)



Quarterly Report - March 2018  |  Amreli Steels Limited16

11. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

 Include short term financing facilities obtained from a commercial bank amounting to Rs. 600 million
 during the period. These facilities carry markup rate of KIBOR + 0.20% per annum and are secured
 by joint pari passu charge over all current assets of the Company including 25% margin.

12. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
 
 Contingencies

 There were no major changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the annual financial statements
 for the year ended 30 June 2017.

    Commitments

12.1  Outstanding letters of credit

12.2  Outstanding letters of guarantee

12.3  Capital commitments

12.4  Commitments for rentals payable under Ijarah contracts in respect of vehicles and plant and machinery
  with Islamic banks are as follows:

1,351,266,612

51,640,456

434,452,000

2,415,886,007

208,760,464

137,200,000

31 March
2018

(Un-audited)
--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

30 June 
2017

(Audited)

Not later than one year

Later than one year but not later than five years

35,634,476

44,035,169

44,468,444

84,511,626

31 March
2018

(Un-audited)
--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

30 June 
2017

(Audited)

Quarter ended
   31 March  30 March
 2018 2017     
                 (Un-audited) 

Nine months ended
 31 March 31 March
 2018 2017     
                 (Un-audited) 

4,615,121,420
-           

3,367,087
4,618,488,507

    -           
(489,358)
(489,358)

4,617,999,149

10,017,040

4,628,016,189

   
3,525,469,382

     -         
       54,738,439
3,580,207,821

(303,118)
       (7,952,547)

(8,255,665)

3,571,952,156

4,751,604

3,576,703,760

 
10,828,146,084

             -            
        10,263,178
 10,838,409,262

(480,979)
(1,491,355)
(1,972,334)

10,836,436,928

29,445,317

10,865,882,245

  
8,992,267,126
   159,778,140

 1,129,229,722
10,281,274,988

     (1,344,839)
 (164,075,213)

   (165,420,052)

10,115,854,936

19,258,949

10,135,113,885

--------------------- (Rupees)  --------------------

 

13. SALES

 Local 
  Manufactured goods- bars                                   
  Manufactured goods- billets
  Trading stock

 Trade discount and sales tax 
  Manufactured goods
  Trading stock

 Export sales
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Quarter ended
   31 March  30 March
 2018 2017     
                 (Un-audited) 

Nine months ended
 31 March 31 March
 2018 2017     
                 (Un-audited) 

3,644,115,042
         -

          2,651,835
3,646,766,877

   
2,835,029,659

  -        
        43,284,980

2,878,314,639

 
8,712,314,141

        -
7,582,070

8,719,896,211

  
7,309,061,854

153,235,955
934,143,013

8,396,440,822

--------------------- (Rupees)  --------------------

 

14. COST OF SALES

 Local 
  Manufactured goods- bars                                   
  Manufactured goods- billets
  Trading stock

Quarter ended
   31 March  30 March
 2018 2017     
                  (Un-audited) 

Nine months ended
 31 March 31 March
 2018 2017     
                  (Un-audited) 

122,187,538
          -

17,038,925
139,226,463

   
106,959,489

- 
(9,079,313)
97,880,176

 
193,618,313
(48,184,965)

58,447,102
203,880,450

  
178,786,718

- 
(8,035,690)

170,751,028

--------------------- (Rupees)  --------------------

 

15. TAXATION

 Current 
 Prior
 Deferred 

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information
 and disclosures which are required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction
 with the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017. There have been no
 changes in any risk management policies since the year end.

 The carrying values of all financial and non-financial assets and liabilities measured at other than
 amortised cost in these condensed interim financial statements approximate their fair values. 

     Directors’ remuneration
 
     Key management personnel’s remuneration
 
     Contribution to Gratuity Fund

        10,143,000
         

107,430,408

15,774,432

15,006,839

134,123,389

18,470,919

31 March
2018

(Un-audited)
--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

31 March
2017

(Un-audited)

17. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES
  

      Related parties of the Company comprise directors, key management personnel and retirement funds. 
      Transactions with related parties are as follows:
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200,000

180,000

400,000

180,000

19.   DATE OF AUTHORISATION

  These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on 20 April 2018 by 
  the Board of Directors of the Company.

20.     GENERAL
  
      Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee, unless otherwise stated.

18.     PLANT CAPACITY
 
18.1  Billets
    
          Annual installed capacity
  
18.2   Bars
  
     Annual installed capacity

2018
--------------- ( Metric Ton) ----------------- 

 2017

____________________
Chief Financial O�cer

____________________
Chief Executive O�cer

____________________
Director
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INVESTORS’ EDUCATION
In pursuance of SRO 924(1)/2015 dated September 9th, 2015 issued by the Securities and
Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP), the following informational message has been
reproduced to educate investors.
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